
DOCKET O. 583056
 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE T •XAS 
COMMISSIO § 

§ 
VS. § 

§ 
EL REY DE TOD OS LLC § 
DIB/A EL REY DE TOOOS § ALCOHO IC 
PERMIT/LICENSE NO(s). MB534776, LB § 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS § 
(SOAH DOCKET O. 458-09-2356) § BEV RAGE COMMIS 10 

ORDER ADOPTING PROPO AL 0 DECI ' )0 

CAME 0 FOR CO SIDERAT ON this :% t~y of 1hGl.v\ 2010, the 
above-styled and numbered cause. 

The hearing in the above matter was conducted by the State Offic of Administrative 
Hearings, Administrative Law Judge Richard R. Wil fong, presiding. The hearing convened on April 
27, 2009 and th record was closed on December 30, 2009 , after the parties ubmitted written 
closing arguments and reply briefs. he Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal for 
Decision (PFD) containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on February 10, 2010. No 
exceptions were filed. 

The matter is before the Assistant Admini trator, Texas Alcoholic Beverage ommission for review, 
consideration and entry of the final agency decision. 

It is Or dered that the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law made and entered into the 
Proposal for Decision by the Administrative Law Judge are adopted by the Administrator as the 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that NO ACTION be taken against he Respondent's 
permits and licenses. 

This is a Final Order of the Commission. The terms of this Order will be enforced without 
further notice to the Respondent on (b CLLt 'd-y l:... d .o l.Q, unless a Motio n for Rehearing 
is filed before that date. 

~L.....lo..~"""""-'f--<;".L'-~~- 2010, at Austin, Texas. 

ssistant Adminis trator 
everage Commission 

jcb/cb 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
 

I certify that the agency' order in the above matter was provided to each pa rty in the manner 

indicated below on 2010. 

--:&--=--ook

Cecelia Brooks 
Legal Assistant 
Texas Alcoholic B verag e Commission 

Honorable Richard R. Wilfong 
ADMI S TIVE LAW JUDGE 
State Office of Admi ni strative Hearings 
Austin, Texas 
VIA FACSIM ILE: (512) 475-4994 

Paul D. Rich 
ATTORNEY FOR RESPO DE T 
3500 Oak Lawn Av nue 
Suite 250 
Dallas, TX 752 19 
VIA FACSIMILE: (214) 943-7536 

EI Rey De Todos , LLC 
d/b/a EI Rey De Todos 
RE PO DENT 
2900 Walnut Hill L #310 
Dallas TX 75229 
VIA REGULAR MAIL 

Emily E. Helm 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIO R 
TABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 

Arlington District Office 

Dallas Enforcement om e 



St t Offi of	 ti e
 

C, rhleen Par ley
 
Chief J dmlnisrrau 'e Law Judge
 

February 9, 2010 

Alan Steen
 
Admin] strator
 
Texas Alcoholic B~ erage Co mmission
 
5806 Mesa Drive
 
Austin, Texas 78731
 

RE:	 Doc t '0.4 8-o9-23 ~ : Tex .5AJ • P tlt on r v. EI 
Rey 0 Tod05. L C d/b /a I Rcy 

Dear Mr. Steen: 

Please find enc losed a Proposal for Decision in this case. It contains my recom mendation 
and underlying ra tion ale. 

Exceptions and replies may be filed by any arty in accordance with T . ADMr;-.;. 

CODE § 155.507(c), a SOAR rule which may be fo und at vww.soah.s ate . x.us. 

S~Y. ~~; 

e::~~ng 
Administrative Law ] dgc 

RRW/sb 
Enclosure 
xc Emily Helm. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, 5806 Mesa Drive, Austin, TX 78731 -..:.\· 1 '-'-=-....:...:..==~~~...:.;

Mill 
Lou Bright, Genera l COWlSel. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, 5806 " sa '1.'1:, . Ull in , TX 78; 31· 

VIA IN .E RA JE . :Y\ IAJl 
Judith Kenn ison , Senior Attorney, Texas Alcohol ic Bcve seCommission , 5806 Mesa 0 ive, Aust in, TX 7873) - V1A 
I: T ERAGf '('V ~1AIL 

Paul D. Rich , A ttorney, Law Offi ce of Dormngo Garc ia. r. C., 400 S. Zang n .vd. 6'" Floor.Sle. 600. ,ttla , TX 75:!08· 
5145· Y I. REg u t HI. .\I.·\lL 

Willhm P. Clements Building 
Post Office Box 13025 • . 00 e t 1~r h Street, Suite 502 • Au un Texas 787 11· 3025 

(512) 475-4993 Doc et (512) '- ­ -3445 Fax (512) , 75-49 0'1 

hnp:/ I \ v.so ah.st lC . CX. US 
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T ~XA ALC II LlC B I V .RAGE § B 0 HE STAT ~ O F}' ICE 
CO!\ MIS 10. ' 

Petitione r 

v. OF 
§
 

EL REY D .. 0 0 LLC 0 I. E .. §
 
REV DE T OS, §
 

Res pondent § AD I ') T j \ r rve HEAR INGS 

. L FROIO . 

. The staff of the Texas Al<:oholic Beverage Commission (StafffTAB ClPet itione r) requested 

that the mixed beverage and mixed beverage lat h urs permi ts of El Rey De Todos LLC d/b/a EI 

Rey De Todos (El Rey De Todos/Respo nd nt), located at 2900 Walnut Hill La c. ' uite 310, in 

Dallas, Texas, be cancelled based violations of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (Code) alleged 

to have occurred on or about January 1, 2006. Respon ent den ied the allegations. 'The 

Administrative Law Judge (AU ) finds that Staff fail d to prove the contested allegations as 

explained bel ow. Accordingly, the All re mm n S that R sp ndcnt' perm its not be cancelled. 

I. PI 0 E L III . TOI ' A '0 RI DJ 

There are 110 ornested issues of not ice or jurisdicticn, and those matte rs are set out in the 

Find ings of Fact and Conclusions ofLaw without lJfther discussion here. 

The hearing in this matter rela ting to alleged viola tions of §§ 11.61(b)(7) and 81 .005 of the 

Te xas Alcoholic Beverage Code (Code) was jo in Iy held with several other dockets involving 

common issues of fact concerning the alleged vio lations referred 10 generally as "place or manner" 

and common nuisance allegations. Th join t henrin on place or mann er and common nuisance 

allegations convened at the 1. Eric Jonson Central Library, 1515 Young Street, Dallas, Texas 7520 I, 

on April 27, 28 and 29, 2009, and August 17. 18, and J 9, 2009. TIle hearings were before 

Administrati ve Law Judge (ALJ) Richard R. Wilfong. TABC Staff was represented by attorneys 
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Emily Helm and Judith Ke nnison, Respon dent ap peared by attorney Paul Rich. Following the 

hearings the part ies submitted written cI s ing umcnts and r ply riefs. The record d osed on 

December 30, 2009. 

II. , L G 10 A D ~G L, A DD '· 

In its Notice of Heari ng, Staff made the follo wing all 2 tions : 

1.	 On or about JanuaryI, 2006, th pia or n anner in which Respondent, or Respondent's 
agent, se rvant, or employee conducted it business It th cancellation Or suspension 
of the penni b~ ed on the gene ral welfar . health, ace. m ral and safetyofth peopl e and 
on the public sense of dec cy, in violation of § 11.61(b)( 7) of the Code. 

2 .	 On or about January l , 2006, Rcsp ndent r Respondent 's agent, s 'r an t, r emp loyee us 
or all owed others to use th e permitted pr mises in a ma nn r that constinn a cornmon 
nuisance as defin d in§ 81.00 1 of th e Code and in vi lation of § 1.005 0f th ode, 

111. . 1 Y O E\ rn r~ .!, L.' ·~ >RESEr-rrE:n 'ALYS ' 

At the joint hearings on place or m cr and common nui e allegations taff presented 

the testimony of 13 witnesses: nine rnem bers of the Dallas Po lice Department and four TABC 

employees. Staffoffered 12 exhibits , 9 o f which \ re admitted . Respond nts coll een ely pr Led 

eight wi tnesses and 0 I ed seven xhi its that were admitted. 

The following is a summary of the evidence presented concerning (he al leged vio lat ions and 

the AU's analysis : 

J nu ry I , _006 - AJJ~ tion ~ tI~ t the Pin e or l , . no r Re p Hlen i du t (J 
Bu 'in . S O ffcne e t Gen era l \ . lfar' He lth, P raj n fery of the P opl 
IIDd the Pu r en. of 0 ncy, nd /or on ritu t d 0 rmo n Nui nee. 
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The evidence was extensive concerning the allegations l h l Respondent, et at. con ducted 

b siness in a place or man ner that offended [he general welfare, hea lth, peace, morals and safety of 

the people and the public sense of decency, and/or constiru t d n C mrnon nuisanc .. 

El Rey De Todos is among a duster of bars and other businesses located in close proximity 

to each other in a " U" shaped str ip cen ter located at 2900 W lnut fill Lane in Dallas Texas. The 

bars are not assigned designated parking for use by their patro n ' ; th r, they s a large common 

parking area , The common parking area is exclusively conu lied and main ined by the owner of 

the property rathe r th the individual JI ow C . \ ho lease their b r locations from the owner of 

the prop rty. 

The bar owners. including Re pendent, did not dispute the criminal activi . but claimed 

they were not responsible for it since in occurred in he mmon p ki g area exclusive ly controlled 

and maintained by the property owner. Moreover, they adamantly argu that they can not be held 

legall y responsible for criminal activity in the common parking ar utside their bars 

is not part of their "licensed pr mises." espo ndent fu r d isputed that any criminal activity or 

other conduct offensive to the gen iral welfare h lth, e, morals and safety of the people and the 

public sense ofdecency cifically relatin to El Rey De Todo 0 urred on or about January 1, 

2006. 

2. A Iysi 

Considering the totality of the evidence, the AU finds that Petitioner failed to prove by a 

preponderance of the evidence that the place or manner in which espondent or Respondent's 

agcnt(s), servant(s), or ernployeers) conduc ted its usiness on r about Janu ry 1,2006, warrant 

cancellation or suspension of Responden 'c; p ermits based on the general welfare, health, peace, 

morals and safety of the people and on the public sense of ecency. There was simply a lack of 
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evidence to pro ve as alleged that the violation occurred speci ically on the firs t day of 2006. Of all 

the cases that were joined for the hearin on th omm on "pl e r manner" allegations, this case 

was the onl y one that all gcd that the violation occurred n 11 ingle day. The others all eged the 

violation occurred over more than ye r, gen lly, fr m sam time in 200 7 through 2008. The 

evidence, presented mainly through [he testimony of Dallas po lice officers and TABC enforcement 

agents, focused on the extensive crim inal activity in the area 0 2 00 Walnut Hill primarily over the 

years 2006 through 2008. 

Concerning the allegation th t on or bo ut J uary 1,20 6, the Respondent or Respondent's 

agent(s), servant(s), or cmployee(s) 1I d r all w d others to ill th perrnirt d premises in a manner 

that constitutes a common nui san c as defin d in § 8 1.001 of the Code, the ALl finds tha t the 

violation is alleged to have occurred before § l.00 1 of the Code was enacted . This section was 

enacted by the Legislature in 2007, and did not c me valid and enforc ble until June L 2007. 

Thus, the allegation is inval id. 

Accordingly, the AU co nclu Ie that the Petiti o r f iled to prove the allegations by a 

preponderance of the evidence and Respo ndent 's permi ts should not be cancelled or su spended. 

J .	 ED A rcrr I ' 

Based on the totali ty of the circu mstan ces and fo r th reasons stated, the AU recommends 

no sanctions against Respondent. 

V. Fl l ' I~ G ....: F FACT 

1.	 El Rey De Todos LLC d/b/a £1 Rey D Todos Rc pendent ) is the ho lder f . fixed Beverage 
and Mixed Bev rage Late H ur ermits issued by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Co mm ission (TABC) for the prern is s I cat d at 2900 Walnu Hill Lane, D allas . Dallas 
County, Texas (licensed premi ses). 

2.	 On February 5, 2009, TABC taff (Staff) sent a Not ice of Hearing to Respondent. 
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3.	 The Notice of H ar ing contain d a sta tement of the time, date, location, and the nature ofthe 
hearing; a statement of the leg 1 uth rityand jurisdic tion und r which the heari ng was to be 
he ld; a reference to the part icular sections of' th . ta tutes and ru l involved; and a short plain 
statement of the all gaticn~ and the reli f sought by the TA C. 

4.	 On Apri l 17,28 and 29 and Au zu ' t 17. 1 . an 19. .20 9. u lie hearings were hel at the 1. 
Eric Jo nson Cen tral Library in Dall ,D I unty, Te: as. befor Adm inis tra tive Law 
Judge Richard R. Wil ong (AL1). 1 1 appeared thro ugh a ttorney Em iJy Helm and Judi th 
Kennison. Re penden t appeared throu uttorn Y aul Rich . The presentati n of vidence 
con cluded on Au ust 19,2009. but th.. administrative record rema ined open until December 
30,2009, to al low the parti es to submit clo ing arguments and re Iy briefs as r red by the 
AU. 

5.	 On January 1, 2006, Respondent did not condu rits business in a p lace or mann er adverse to 
the general welfare, h alth , peace. mo Is an safe . of the 0: le or the pu blic s nse of 
decency. 

6.	 The Legisla re did not enact TEX. A t co, BEY. CODE NN. § 81 .001 et seq unti l 2007 and it 
did not become effec tive and nforce bl unti l June 1. 2007. 

VI.	 ' F L ) W 

1.	 TABC has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to TEx.Atco. BE '.CODE ANN. Sub h ter 
B of Chapter 5, and §§ 6.01 ami 11.6 I. 

2.	 The State Office o f Adrninistrati c Hearings h jurisdicti n ov r matte rs rei led to the
 
hearing in thi roceeding, includin th authority 10 issu a p 0 osal for d j ion with
 
proposed fin dings of fact and con clus io of law, purs uant III TEx. GOV'T CODE ANN.
 
ch.2003 .
 

3.	 Proper and timely notice of the h ring ' ...'a pr vided as qui d under the Adrninistrati v 
Procedurc A t, TEX.GoV·TCODE A I N.§. 200 1.05 1 and 2 Ol.052· T EX, A LCO. BEV. CODE 
ANN. § 11.63; and 1 TEx. ADMIN. CODE(T C) § 15-0401. 

4.	 A preponderance of the evidence does not show th 1 the place or manner in which 
Respondent conducted its business on or a out January 1, 2006, warrants the uspension or 
cancellation of Re pendent 's permits und r TEx . A tco . BEV. CODE A 'N. § 1 1.6 (b)(7) . 

5.	 The Legi slature enacted TEX. Ai.co. BEV, CODE Al\'N. § 8 1.00 I et seq in 2007 and it became 
effective and enforceable on june 1, 2007. 
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6.	 Based on the above Findings of fact and Conclusions of Lav LIe Respondent' s permits 
should not be suspen d or canc elled u uant to TEX. ALeo. BEV, CODE . §§ 11.61 or 
81.005 . 

SIG 'ED F bru l'}' J I 2010, 

GS
 


